MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 2

Chapter 2.

Au Act to amend section seventy of chapter seventy-seven of the Revised Statutes, relating to Writs and Processes of Superior Courts.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 70, ch. 77, R. S., amended.

Section seventy of chapter seventy-seven of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the words, "of said justices." in the first line, and inserting in place thereof the words, 'justice of a superior court;' also by striking out the words, "either of said superior courts," in the second line, and inserting in place thereof the words, 'any superior court;' and by adding to said section the words, 'and may be made returnable in the superior court of any other county in which the action might be legally brought;' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Seal: form of writs and processes, and how issued. 'Sect. 70. Each justice of a superior court shall establish a seal for his said court; all writs and processes issuing from any superior court shall be in the name of the state, of the usual forms, bearing the teste of the justice thereof under the seal of said court; they shall be signed by its clerk and obeyed and executed throughout the state, and may be made returnable in the superior court of any other county in which the action might be legally brought.'

Approved January 28, 1887.

Chapter 3.

An Act to fix the salary of the Judge and Register of Probate for Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary of judge of probate for Hancock county, fixed. SECT. 1. From and after the first day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, the salary of the judge of probate for Hancock county shall be five hundred dollars a year.

-salary of register, fixed.

- SECT. 2. From and after the first day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, the salary of the register of probate for Hancock county shall be five hundred dollars a year.
- SECT. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.
 - Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 28, 1887.